

**LFIR # 1517** 

1. Project Title	Miami-Dade County Street, from NE 10		ovement Project NE 8	88 Street to NE 90			
2. Senate Sponsor	Shevrin Jones						
3. Date of Request	2/17/2025						
4. Project/Program D	escription						
Belmar). The draina installation of 1,590 right-of-way, implem	all / retrofit drainage str ge improvement work i linear feet of exfiltration nenting new technologic porated Miami-Dade C	ncludes the cons n trenches, solid es for filtering an	struction of a stormward stainage pipes, man	ater drainage infras Iholes and 33 draina	tructure with the age inlets in the public		
5. State Agency to re-	ceive requested funds	s Departme	ent of Environmental	Protection			
State Agency conta	acted? Yes						
6. Amount of the Non	recurring Request for	Fiscal Year 20	25-2026				
Type of Funding			Amo	ount			
Operating			0				
	Fixed Capital Outlay			600,000			
Total State Funds	Requested			600,000			
7. Total Project Cost f	or Fiscal Year 2025-2	026 (including	matching funds ava	ilable for this proje	ect)		
Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage			
Total State Funds R	equested (from questic	on #6)	600,000	50%			
Matching Funds							
Federal			0	0%			
, ,	amount of this request	t)	0	0%			
Local			600,000	50%			
Other			0	0%			
<b>Total Project Costs</b>	s for Fiscal Year 2025	-2026	1,200,000	100%			
	eviously received star most recent instance	_	No				
Fiscal Year	Amoun	t	Specific "	Vetoed			
(уууу-уу)	Recurring I	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #				
9. Is future-year fund	ing likely to be reques	sted?	No				
a. If yes, indicate n	onrecurring amount	per year.					
-							
n Haccrina tha car	urce of funding that a	an ha usad in li	ou of state funding				
b. Describe the sol	urce of funding that c	an be used in li	eu of state funding.				



LFIR # 1517

### **Complete questions 10 and 11 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects**

10. Status of Construction						
a. What is the current phase of the project?						
○ Planning						
b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?	No					
c. What is the estimated start date of construction?	1/1/2026					
d. What is the estimated completion date of construction?	6/30/2027					
e. What funding stream will be used for ongoing operations	and maintenance	e of the project?				
Miami-Dade County Stormwater Utility fees.						
11. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirect relationship between the owners of the facility and the enti		ital outlay funding. Include the				
Miami-Dade County is the owner.						

### 12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Construction of stormwater drainage infrastructure with the installation of 1,590 linear feet of exfiltration trenches, solid drainage pipes, manholes and 33 drainage inlets in the public right-of-way, implementing new technologies for filtering and screening of stormwater as applicable.	600,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	600,000

#### 13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?



**LFIR # 1517** 

The goal of this project is to mitigate flooding and deficiencies of the roadways and drainage infrastructures in the project area. This project intends to increase the capacity of the existing stormwater infrastructure and the nearby pump station

	(Lake Belmar Pump Station), optimizing its operation, and impact the water quantity and quality in the C-7 watershed basin in Miami-Dade County.					
	b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?					
	Mitigate flooding and deficiencies of the roadways and drainage infrastructures in the project area.					
	c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?					
Flood protection services.						
	d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?					
	This project will serve the general public, providing better stormwater drainage that can improve the lives of thousands of residents.					
	e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?					
	Mitigate flooding by improving the stormwater drainage infrastructure. Measured by decrease in number of flood complaints, and decrease in the standing water depth during heavy rain fall.					
	f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?					
	Failure to meet deliverables will result in nonpayment.					
14. I	Is this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No					
a	. If Yes, what phase best describes the project?					
	☐ Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)					
	Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)					
	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)					
b	. Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):					
15. l	Has the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?					
[	□ Yes, Applied					
[	□ Yes, Received					
(	□ No					
[	□ No, but intends to apply					
a	. If yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:					
b	p. Provide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:					



**LFIR # 1517** 

of



**LFIR # 1517** 

22.	Requester Contact	Informati	ion				
	a. First Name	Lourdes		Last Name	Gomez		
	b. Organization	Miami-Da	de County				
	c. E-mail Address	Lourdes.	Lourdes.Gomez@miamidade.gov				
	d. Phone Number	(305)375	-2886	Ext.			
23.	Recipient Contact	Information	on				
	a. Organization	Miami-Da	nde County				
	b. Municipality and County Miami-Dade						
	c. Organization Ty	ре					
	□For Profit Entity						
	□Non Profit 501(c	2)(3)					
	□Non Profit 501(c	5)(4)					
	☑Local Entity						
	□University or Co	ollege					
	□Other (please specify)						
	d. First Name	Jorge		Last Name	Vazquez		
	e. E-mail Address	Jorge.Vazquez@miamidade.gov					
	f. Phone Number	(305)372	-6772	Ext.			
24.	24. Lobbyist Contact Information						
	a. Name	Jess M. McCarty					
	b. Firm Name						
	c. E-mail Address	jmm2@miamidade.gov					
	d. Phone Number	(305)979-7110					

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.